STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
_			A. BUIL	DING		С		
		145688	B. WIN	G			04/20/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB 8	k HCC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 255 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621	E, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCEI	E ACTION SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	There were no injur sensor pad to chair physical and occup On 4/6/12 at appropose observed in the act wheelchair. R6 was position with the as did not activate. Statataches the alarm	ge 14 ies upon assessment. A was initiated and order for ational therapy evaluation. ximately 10:50am, R6 was ivity room in an unlocked transferred to a standing sist of 2 staff. R6's chair alarm aff adjusted the cord that to the chair. Again, the alarm en R6 was assisted to standing	F3	23				
F9999	a) The facility shall procedures, govern the facility which sh Resident Care Polic least the administrathe medical advisor representatives of r the facility. These p with the Act and all These written polici operating the facility least annually by th	esident Care Policies have written policies and ing all services provided by all be formulated by a cy Committee consisting of at ttor, the advisory physician or	F99	99				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BUI	A. BUILDING			С	
		145688	B. WIN	1G _			04/20/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB 8	k HCC		2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON OF THE APPRINCE	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	h) The facility shall of any accident, injuresident's condition safety or welfare of limited to, the prese decubitus ulcers or percent or more wit facility shall obtain a of care for the care injury or change in notification.  Section 300.1210 Constitution and Person a) Comprehensive with the participation resident's guardian applicable, must decomprehensive car includes measurable meet the resident's and psychosocial notification applicable level of provide for dischargerestrictive setting by needs. The assessing the active participation resident's guardian applicable. (Section b) The facility shall and services to attarpracticable physical well-being of the research resident's considert's considerity some	Medical Care Policies notify the resident's physician ury, or significant change in a that threatens the health, a resident, including, but not ence of incipient or manifest a weight loss or gain of five hin a period of 30 days. The and record the physician's plan or treatment of such accident, condition at the time of General Requirements for	F99	999				

PRINTED: 07/11/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUI				0
		145688	B. WIN	NG		04/20	0/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB 8	k HCC		2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	resident to meet the care needs of the reshall include, at a material procedures:  5) All nursing personencourage resident transfer activities as effort to help them appracticable level of c) Each direct carebe knowledgeable are spective resident d) Pursuant to subscare shall include, and shall be practice seven-day-a-week and s	care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal esident. Restorative measures ninimum, the following nnel shall assist and swith ambulation and safe often as necessary in an retain or maintain their highest functioning. Giving staff shall review and about his or her residents' care plan. Section (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following ed on a 24-hour, basis: ations of changes in a possible and the need for luation and treatment shall be aff and recorded in the ecord. Secautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains thazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision	F99	999			

Facility ID: IL6012645

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		,		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	145688	B. WI	B. WING			C <b>0/2012</b>
	k HCC		25	55 WEST 69TH STREET		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
sensory and physic status and requiren discharge potential, potential, rehabilitation and drug therapy.  3) Developing an upeach resident base comprehensive assumed goals to be account and personal care are representing other activities, dietary, a are ordered by the the preparation of the plan shall be in write modified in keeping indicated by the residual be reviewed at Section 300.3240 A a) An owner, licens	al impairments, nutritional nents, psychosocial status, dental condition, activities tion potential, cognitive status, o-to-date resident care plan for d on the resident's ressment, individual needs complished, physician's orders, and nursing needs. Personnel, services such as nursing, and such other modalities as physician, shall be involved in the resident care plan. The ing and shall be reviewed and with the care needed as sident's condition. The plan to least every three months	F9:	999			
by:						
a. Have identified fa place for 3 of 8 resi for neglect in a sam b. Timely access er following a fall; c. Stabilize R5 to pr	y neglected to:  all prevention measures in dents (R2, R5, R6,) reviewed hple of 8; mergency treatment for R5 rotect from the potential of					
	PRINCETON REHAB & SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LEACH DEFICIENCY OR LEACH DEFICIENCY OR SUMMARY OR SU	PRINCETON REHAB & HCC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 17 sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status, discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy. 3) Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months  Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident.  These requirements were not met as evidence by:  Based on observations, record review and interview, the facility neglected to: a. Have identified fall prevention measures in place for 3 of 8 residents (R2, R5, R6,) reviewed for neglect in a sample of 8; b. Timely access emergency treatment for R5	TROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRINCETON REHAB & HCC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 17  sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status, discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy.  3) Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months  Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident.  These requirements were not met as evidence by:  Based on observations, record review and interview, the facility neglected to: a. Have identified fall prevention measures in place for 3 of 8 residents (R2, R5, R6,) reviewed for neglect in a sample of 8; b. Timely access emergency treatment for R5 following a fall; c. Stabilize R5 to protect from the potential of	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PRINCETON REHAB & HCC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 17  sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status, discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy.  3) Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months  Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident.  These requirements were not met as evidence by:  Based on observations, record review and interview, the facility neglected to:  a. Have identified fall prevention measures in place for 3 of 8 residents (R2, R5, R6,) reviewed for neglect in a sample of 8; b. Timely access emergency treatment for R5 following a fall; c. Stabilize R5 to protect from the potential of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB & HCC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (REACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 17  sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status, discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months  Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a Passon observations, record review and interview, the facility neglected to:  a. Have identified fall prevention measures in place for 3 of 8 residents (R2, R5, R6,) reviewed for neglect in a sample of 8; b. Timely access emergency treatment for R5 following a fall; c. Stabilize R5 to protect from the potential of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  145688  145688  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 WEST 69TH STREET CHCAGO, IL 60621  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (READ DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY VILL. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 17 sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status, discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy. 3) Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident so orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months  Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident.  These requirements were not met as evidence by:  Based on observations, record review and interview, the facility neglected to:  a. Have identified fall prevention measures in place for 3 of 8 residents (R2, R5, R6,) reviewed for neglect in a sample of 8;  b. Timely access emergency treatment for R5 following a fall; c. Stabilize R5 to protect from the potential of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		A. BUI	LDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	145688	B. WIN	IG	·		C <b>0/2012</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN PRINCETON REHAB & H	ıcc	•	25	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 WEST 69TH STREET HICAGO, IL 60621			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
and administrative per e. Conduct a thorough rule out the root cause. R5 sustained an unwit which she complained results were obtained was transferred sever during the hours follow evaluated in the emery fall occurrence. Hospir subcapital comminute with external rotation at Findings include:  1. R5 is a 100 year old facility on 3/29/05. Dia Osteoporosis, Osteoa Disease with Hemipar The Minimum Data Se states R5 has moderal short and long term muses a wheel chair for limited, 1 person assist Fall Risk Assessment 12/6/11 shows R5 at he Assessments dated 5, history of fall in past 1 information regarding in the clinical record. He 3/2/12 states an 'old frequence results and right.	R5's fall to the physician resonnel; and accurate investigation to be of fall for R5; at the seed fall on 3/1/12 from the of leg pain. Portable X-ray 5 hours after the fall. R5 all times from chair to bed wing the fall. R5 was gency room 7 hours after tal records shows a red left femoral neck fracture and superior displacement.  In the displacement of the temperature of the legister of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The legister of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities of lower extremities. The lower extremities of lower extremities. The lower extremities of lower extremities	F99	999				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145688	B. WIN	IG			C <b>0/2012</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HCC		2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	encourage to stay in frequently used per in room. R5 has imprimed decision in Physician's monthly 10/30/11 through 1/confused. On 2/29/confused'. There we place to address far change in condition. E11's (Nurse) nursi 3:25pm, states R5 laying on her right side/leg area we moved. Approximate physician was notificated pain and stat X-rays ordered (per previous on her right side and right side). A portal contacted and assist longer works at the Subsequent nurses no longer employed R5 was given analoghip. At 7:30 pm E8 pending and R5 con with movement dur pm E8 wrote that the related to X-ray rescalled the facility ar sent to the hospital.	tions: scheduled toileting, n high visibility areas, keep sonal items within reach when paired physical mobility, naking.  y progress notes dated 31/12 describes R5 as 12 R5 was described as 'very yere no new interventions in Il risk concerns with this	F99	999			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) M A. BUII		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145688	B. WIN				C 0/ <b>2012</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB 8			2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621	04/20	0/2012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	manually lifted off the documentation regard done however the 2 and relayed to the properties of the p	n the floor to a chair being he floor by staff. There is no arding the time X-rays were K-ray results were not received obysician until 6 hours later time the physician gave orders the hospital. Patient the shows R5 arrived at the noce at 10:51pm. Hospital bocapital comminuted left re with external rotation and tent.  2 at 11:25 am that she was on the floor by another re both walking down the she did not see the call light on activated.  the nurses station at the time alerted to the occurrence by surses Aid-CNA) was also on its and was not aware of the y E11.  port dated 3/1/12 contains on. It states R5 fell while y 2 staff members. The report alarm was sounding and R5's he assistant director of written statement states R5's	F99	999			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145688	B. WIN				C 0/ <b>2012</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB 8	k HCC		25	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621	0 1/2	0/2012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	E12 stated the follo interview on 4/20/12 first time working w was not familiar with removed R5's wheep put it in the bathroo unfamiliar with R5's whether R5 would hE12 went on to say bed, she rolled her to provide incontine held the affected lin the roll. R5 was cry A cushion was plac care was completed dinner where she w pain when the head lowered. During X-r complaining of pain incontinent episode to be changed with E10 (CNA) stated of 4/20/12 at 1:30 pm regular basis but woon the day of fall. R toilet shortly after he shift). She (R5) was shift so E10 wheele and closed the door to it. R5 has tried m herself to the wheele addressed in the cator remove her wheele	wing during a telephone 2 at 12:10pm that this was the ith R5 after 7 months and she h R5's routine. E10 (CNA) elchair from the bedside and m. E12 stated being routine she did not know have need for the wheelchair. That once R5 was put back in over to her left and right sides ent care. One staff member hb as the other two conducted ing with pain during the rolling. ed under R5's thighs when d. R5 remained in bed for ras fed. She complained of a for her bed was raised and any procedure she was again a. She had two more is during the shift and required	F99	999			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		145688	B. WING	<del></del>		C <b>0/2012</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	k HCC	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	practice for R5, but not know what the of from transferring. Efform the chair to the gait belt was used to the bed. After the fawheelchair and take seemed ok but was A written statement director of nursing (facility) shows R5 w 4:30 pm, approxima R5 was taken to the day E8 stated she f (Director of Nursing fall and fracture on E8 was not available E2 stated on 4/20/1 that the facility took E8 and she was let wheelchair was rembecause staff did not E2 went on to say to wheelchair next to the prevention measure Z1 (Nurse Consultaneed for R5 to be shospital for X-Rays common practice to hospital immediate) E1 (Administrator) states and the consultaneed for R5 to be shospital immediated E1 (Administrator) states and the consultaneed for R5 to be shospital immediated E1 (Administrator) states and the consultaneed for R5 to be shospital immediated	10 stated this was not standard was her decision. E10 does other CNA's do to prevent her 11 assisted with her transfer to bed after her fall, stating a o stand R5 up, then lifted onto all R5 was put back in the ten to the dining room. R5 is still complaining of pain.  If the then assistant the then assistant the longer employed at the transfer the fall. The dining room. On the following orgot to report the fall to E2 the day following the fall.  If the bed because fall the bed because fall the bed because fall the swere in place.  In the stated that there was no the fall the series of the stated it is not a to send a resident to the the bed because fall the series and the series are stated it is not a to send a resident to the the series and the series are stated it is not a to send a resident to the the series and the series are stated it is not a to send a resident to the the series and the series are stated it is not a to send a resident to the the series are stated in the series	F999	19		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BU		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145688	B. WI	NG		C 04/20/2012	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINCETON REHAB 8	k HCC	•	2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 WEST 69TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60621		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	how R5 got onto the is not convinced that observed on the flo occurrence is not convestigation proves say she does not know the because she (E1) is rolled out of bed. The why R5 was on the	ge 23 e floor. E1 went on to say she at R5 fell. Residents who are or, unwitnessed, this lassified as a fall unless the s that it is a fall. E1 went on to now what caused R5's fracture on the facility could not determine floor. E1 stated she would E2 regarding the cause of the (B)	F9:	999			